Revisions to the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018
The Company identified an understatement of the Benefit from income taxes for the three months ended March 31,
2018 of $112 million, or $0.32 per basic and diluted share, due to an error in the forecasted effective tax rate. The
Company also identified an understatement of the foreign currency translation adjustment as presented in the
consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the three months ended March 31, 2018 which did not impact the
net loss or loss per share reported for the same period. Based on its evaluation, the Company concluded that these
misstatements were not material to its financial position and statements of operations, comprehensive loss and cash
flows as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2018 or the related disclosures. The March 31, 2018 financial
information will be revised in future filings to correct these misstatements. There was no impact to the June 30, 2018
reported amounts.

5

Edgar Filing: Bausch Health Companies Inc. - Form 10-Q

19

The following table presents the effect of the revisions on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of March 31,
2018:

(in millions)
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Revised

Deferred tax liabilities, net $ 1,139 $ (112 ) $ 1,027
Total liabilities 31,275 (112 ) 31,163
Accumulated deficit (4,209 ) 112 (4,097 )
Total Bausch Health Companies Inc. shareholders' equity 4,424 112 4,536
Total equity 4,523 112 4,635
The following table presents the effect of the revisions on the Company’s consolidated statements of operations and
comprehensive loss for the three months ended March 31, 2018:

(in millions)
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Revised

Consolidated statement of operations
Benefit from income taxes $ (3 ) $ (112 ) $ (115 )
Net loss (2,691 ) 112 (2,579 )
Net loss attributable to Bausch Health Companies Inc. (2,693 ) 112 (2,581 )
Basic and diluted loss per share attributable to Bausch Health Companies Inc. (7.68 ) 0.32 (7.36 )
Consolidated statement of comprehensive loss
Foreign currency translation adjustment (46 ) 92 46
Other comprehensive (loss) income (46 ) 92 46
Comprehensive loss (2,737 ) 204 (2,533 )
Comprehensive loss (income) attributable to noncontrolling interest 2 (6 ) (4 )
Comprehensive loss attributable to Bausch Health Companies Inc. (2,735 ) 198 (2,537 )
The revision effects net loss and deferred income taxes presented on the statement of cash flows by $112 million, with
no net impact to total cash flows provided by (used in) operating, investing or financing activities.
Reclassifications
Certain reclassifications have been made to prior year amounts to conform to the current year presentation.
Changes in Reportable Segments
Commencing in the second quarter of 2018, the Company operates in the following operating segments: (i) Bausch +
Lomb/International, (ii) Salix, (iii) Ortho Dermatologics and (iv) Diversified Products. (Prior to the second quarter of